
 

Dryad Accessibility Conformance Report 
International Edition (Based on VPAT® Version 2.5) 

Name of Product/Version: Dryad 

Report Date: August 2025 

Product Description: International repository of curated research data 

Contact Information: Audrey Hamelers (audrey@datadryad.org) 

Notes:  
This report does not cover any pages under the blog.datadryad.org domain nor any data files submitted by users of this product. Data files 
submitted to and published by Dryad can have differing levels of accessibility. If a user needs any contributed content to be made accessible to 
them, they can contact Dryad via the Accessibility page linked from the website footer, and we can investigate accommodation options for the 
content in an on-demand capacity. 

Evaluation Methods Used: 
●​ Manual and automated testing utilizing WaVE and axe DevTools on Chrome. 
●​ Screen reader testing was conducted with NVDA.  
●​ Bookmarklets, such as text spacing and target size. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

__________________________________ 
“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered​
service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)​ Page 1 of 39 
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Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes ) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 
22, 2018   (Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 
(2019-11)  AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and 
services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 

(No) 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

●​ Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

●​ Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

●​ Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

●​ Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
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●​ Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria. 

 

WCAG 2.2 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

●​ EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of 
Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

●​ Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

All non-text content that is presented to the user has a text 
alternative that serves the equivalent purpose, except for the 
situations listed below: 

●​ Controls, Input: If non-text content is a control or accepts 
user input, then it has a name that describes its purpose. 

●​ CAPTCHA: If the purpose of non-text content is to confirm 
that content is being accessed by a person rather than a 
computer, then text alternatives that identify and describe 
the purpose of the non-text content are provided, and 
alternative forms of CAPTCHA using output modes for 
different types of sensory perception are provided to 
accommodate different disabilities. 

●​ Decoration, Formatting, Invisible: If non-text content is pure 
decoration, is used only for visual formatting, or is not 
presented to users, then it is implemented in a way that it 
can be ignored by assistive technology. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level 
A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Supports Where audio-only content is available in the site, a non-time based 
media alternative is also available. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed 
Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software)  

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable There is no prerecorded audio content in synchronized media 
within the product. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software)  

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable There is no prerecorded video content present within the product. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

Information about the page structure and relationships between 
elements on the page, that is conveyed visually, is generally 
available in text or in the code to make this information available to 
assistive technology. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The order in which content from the site is presented by assistive 
technology does not impact the meaning. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

Supports 
Instructions provided for understanding and operating content do 
not rely solely on sensory characteristics of components such as 
shape, size, visual location, orientation, or sound. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

When color is used to convey information, an additional 
mechanism is generally also provided to convey this information. 
However, in one location, color is used as the only visual means of 
conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, 
or distinguishing a visual element:  

●​ On dataset landing pages, in the language dropdown in the 
captcha modal, change of background color is used to 
indicate something is in the focused state. The background 
colors for focused vs default state has a contrast ratio 
beneath 3:1. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

Supports Audio content on the site does not play automatically. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

Partially Supports 

Interactive elements within the site can generally be accessed and 
activated by keyboard alone. However, there is one exception 
where actions cannot be performed by keyboard:  

●​ On dataset landing pages, when the “confirm you are 
human” captcha modal appears, the options in the visual 
captcha puzzle cannot be selected. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
Keyboard focus is not trapped with any components within the site;  
the user can navigate away from any component using only the 
keyboard. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports There are no single-letter (including upper- and lower-case letters), 
punctuation, number, or symbol characters keyboard shortcuts. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.2.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

The site does not utilize any time limits that cannot be adjusted, 
turned off or extended with one exception: 

●​ On dataset landing pages, when the “confirm you are 
human” captcha modal appears, the modal contains a time 
limit that cannot be adjusted, turned off or extended. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.2.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 

Supports Moving, blinking, scrolling and auto-updating content is not present 
within the site. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.3.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports No content within the site has flashing movements; no content 
within the site flashes more than three times per second. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

Supports A mechanism is available to bypass blocks of content that are 
repeated on multiple pages. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 9.2.4.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not 
apply 

●​ 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 
non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 
non-web docs 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does 
not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Supports Pages are provided with descriptive titles. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Focusable components receive focus in an order that preserves 
meaning and operability. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

Supports The purpose of a link can generally be identified from either the link 
text alone or the link and its surrounding context. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
All functionality that uses multipoint or path-based gestures for 
operation can be operated with a single pointer without a 
path-based gesture. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 

Supports Actions are not performed on pointer cancellation. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially Supports 

In general, the visible label for an interactive element is included as 
a part of the accessible name for the element. However, there are 
exceptions where interactive elements do not have all or part of 
their visible labels including in their accessible names: 

●​ Email address links on the Contact Support, Join Us, 
Submission Process and Terms pages 

●​ The “enter your response” input in the confirm you are a 
human captcha modal on dataset landing pages 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 

Supports Moving a device or gesturing towards it is not required in order to 
operate any of the content on the site. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The default human language of each web page can be 
programmatically determined. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Supports 
When content on the site receives keyboard focus, it does not 
cause the viewport, user agent, keyboard focus or meaning of the 
page to change unexpectedly. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
Selecting an interactive form element or providing user input into a 
field does not cause the focus or meaning of the page to change 
unexpectedly. 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Supports The pages’ help mechanisms occur in the same order relative to 

other page content, unless a change is initiated by the user. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

If an input error is automatically detected, the item that is in error is 
identified and the error is described to the user in text, except in the 
following instance:  

●​ On dataset landing pages, in the confirm you are human 
modal, the error message does not identify the item in error 
(the “enter your response field” for the audio puzzle). 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Partially Supports 

Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user 
input except in the following instance:  

●​ On dataset landing pages, in the confirm you are human 
modal, the language dropdown does not have a visible 
label. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

Information previously entered by or provided to the user that is 
required to be entered again in the same process is either 
auto-populated or available for the user to select. 

 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 

Applies to: 

WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ 

WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.1 (Web) 

●​ 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the 
September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always 
supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 
Editorial Errata. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

The accessible name, role, state and value information is available 
for the interactive elements throughout the site to allow the user to 
know the purpose, functionality, state, and currently input 
value/information for an element. 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 

Not Applicable There is no live audio content in synchronized media within the 
product. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable There is no pre-recorded video content in synchronized media 
within the product. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports Content is not constrained to either portrait or landscape 
orientation and can be switched from one to the other by the user.  

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports The purpose of each input field collecting information about the 
user can be programmatically determined 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Supports The visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast 
ratio of at least 4.5:1. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

Partially Supports 

Text on the site can generally be resized up to 200% without 
content being lost or obscured or removing functions that are 
available at 100% zoom. There is one exception to this, when the 
site is at a mobile responsive size: ​
 

●​ At 1280 px and 200% zoom: 
○​ On content pages, the last part of navigation links 

to content headings are visually cut off and become 
ellipses, making it not possible to read the entire 
term. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Text and CSS are used wherever they are able to achieve the 
desired look and feel, instead of images of text. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.10 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Partially Supports 

In general, content on the site is responsive at 400%, allowing it to 
reflow to fit the page size without requiring the user to screen both 
vertically and horizontally to access content and without content 
being cut off. There is one exception:  

●​ On dataset landing pages, the confirm button, text input, 
and time limit exceeded error message text in the confirm 
you are human modal requires scrolling in two directions. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.11 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
Important visual information, such as input target areas, focus 
indicators and informative icons, meets the same minimum 
contrast required for larger text. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.12 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Supports Users can adjust text spacing to make it easier to read. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.13 (Web) 

●​ 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially Supports 

Content that appears on mouse hover or keyboard focus also 
stays present and available on the screen when the mouse hover 
moves over the added content and/or until keyboard focus moves 
away from it. There is one exception: 

●​ On dataset landing pages, the content that appears on 
hover for the icon buttons in the confirm you are human 
modal cannot be hovered over without that content 
disappearing. 

 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.5 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

●​ 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

Does Not Support 

More than one way to navigate to a page, with a set of web pages, 
is not provided on a majority of the static pages within the site, 
except for pages that are a step in the process, such as within the 
submission system, and a few other examples. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 
non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 
non-web docs 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.6 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Headings and labels describe topic or purpose. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.7 (Web) 

●​ 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 

Partially Supports 

When the user navigates through content on the site, using only 
the keyboard, it is not always possible to tell where the keyboard 
focus is. This issue occurs in the following instances:  

●​ In the confirm you are human modal on dataset landing 
pages, visible focus is lost when: 

○​ Using the get new puzzle or get audio/visual puzzle 
buttons. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

○​ Focus is on the image captcha puzzle. 
○​ After closing the instructions information. 
○​ Changing from visual to audio puzzle and vice 

versa. 
○​ After using the language dropdown. 

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 
only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  
When a user interface component receives keyboard focus, the 
component is not entirely hidden due to author-created content. 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports The pages do not rely on dragging for user actions. 

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports The size of the target for pointer inputs is at least 24 by 24 CSS 
pixels. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.1.2 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

Partially Supports 
On dataset landing pages, in the confirm you are human modal, 
when the language is changed from the dropdown, that new 
language is not identified in the code. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

●​ 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 
non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 
non-web docs 

Supports 

Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on multiple Web 
pages within a set of Web pages occur in the same relative order 
each time they are repeated, unless a change is initiated by the 
user. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 

●​ 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 
non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 
non-web docs 

Supports Where interactive elements perform the same function, within a 
set of pages, they are identified the same way.  

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports Users get suggestions on how to resolve errors. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level 
AA) 

Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.4 (Web) 

●​ 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

For Web pages that cause legal commitments or financial 
transactions for the user to occur, that modify or delete 
user-controllable data in data storage systems, or that submit user 
test responses, at least one of the following is true:  

●​ Reversible: Submissions are reversible. 
●​ Checked: Data entered by the user is checked for input 

errors and the user is provided an opportunity to correct 
them. 

●​ Confirmed: A mechanism is available for reviewing, 
confirming, and correcting information before finalizing the 
submission. 

 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 
2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
A cognitive function test (such as remembering a password or 
solving a puzzle) is not required for any step in an authentication 
process. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.3 (Web) 

●​ 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 

●​ 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 

●​ 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 

●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

When a message is provided to the user that describes the results 
of an action (such as submitting a form or performing a search, 
etc.) or the progress of a process they have undertaken 
(downloading, page section loading, progress saving, etc.) the 
status message is usually announced automatically by the screen 
reader. 
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Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports 

Content and functionality on the site can generally be 
operated and accessed without vision. 

Exceptions are noted in:  

●​ 1.4.1 Use of Color 
●​ 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable 
●​ 2.4.5 Multiple Ways 
●​ 3.1.2 Language of Parts 
●​ 3.3.1 Error Identification 

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports 

Portions of the site cannot be utilized with limited vision. 
The places within the site where difficulty accessing content 
and/or functionality with limited vision are noted in: 

●​ 1.4.1 Use of Color 
●​ 1.4.4 Resize text 
●​ 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable  
●​ 2.4.5 Multiple Ways 
●​ 2.4.7 Focus Visible 
●​ 3.1.2 Language of Parts 
●​ 3.3.1 Error Identification 
●​ 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions​

 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Partially Supports Most of the site can be utilized without the perception of 
color. Exceptions are noted in: 

Page 34 of 39 

 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-3-functional-performance-criteria


 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
●​ 1.4.1 Use of Color 
●​ 3.3.1 Error identification 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports 
The site does not require the use of hearing, with the 
exception of the audio puzzle in the captcha. A visual puzzle 
is available as an alternative.  

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports 
The site does not require the use of hearing, with the 
exception of the audio puzzle in the captcha. A visual puzzle 
is available as an alternative.  

302.6 Without Speech Supports The site does not require speech to operate functionality or 
access content. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports 

Portions of the site may cause difficulty for users with limited 
manipulation who are utilizing voice input, voice control 
software and other related assistive technologies. The 
locations where these issues are most likely to arise are 
noted in: 

●​ 2.1.1 Keyboard 
●​ 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable 
●​ 2.4.5 Multiple Ways 
●​ 2.4.7 Focus Visible 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports 
The site does not require simultaneous actions to access 
content or utilize functionality. Actions on the site can be 
conducted either by a mouse click or simple keystrokes. 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning 
Abilities Partially Supports 

Users with limited language, cognitive, or learning abilities 
may encounter difficulty when utilizing portions of the site. 
The locations of where issues might arise are noted in:  

●​ 1.4.1 Use of Color 
●​ 2.1.1 Keyboard 
●​ 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable 
●​ 2.4.5 Multiple Ways 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
●​ 2.4.7 Focus Visible 
●​ 3.1.2 Language of Parts 
●​ 3.3.1 Error Identification 
●​ 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions 

 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: The ICT covered by this report is not hardware. As such, the requirements of this chapter do not apply. 

Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

502.3.1 Object Information See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.4 Values See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.5 Modification of Values See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.6 Label Relationships See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.8 Text See WCAG 2.2 section  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
502.3.9 Modification of Text See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.10 List of Actions See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.11 Actions on Objects See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.12 Focus Cursor See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.3.14 Event Notification See WCAG 2.2 section  

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features See WCAG 2.2 section  

503 Applications Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

503.2 User Preferences Not Applicable  

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable  

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

503.4.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable  

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Not Applicable  

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not 
applicable”) See WCAG 2.2  section See information in WCAG 2.2 section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in 
Format Conversion See WCAG 2.2 section  

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable  

504.3 Prompts Not Applicable  

504.4 Templates Not Applicable  

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports  

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG section 2.2 

See information in WCAG 2.2 section 
for support expectations related to the 
accessibility page and the keyboard 
shortcut dialog in the submission 
system editor 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation Supports All support documentation provided on 
the site is in an electronic format 

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features   

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs   
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Legal Disclaimer (Company) 
With respect to information provided on the Dryad Accessibility Conformance Report, neither Dryad nor any of its officers, board 
members, agents, employees, students, or volunteers makes any warranty, express or implied, including the warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose; nor assumes any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or 
usefulness of information, apparatus, product, or process assessed; nor represents that its use would not infringe privately owned 
rights. 
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